

City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title</u>: Calling and Giving Notice of Holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024 for three City Council Members and requesting consolidation with the statewide general election to be conducted by the County of Nevada

<u>Recommendation</u>: Adopt Resolution No. 2024-55 calling and giving notice of holding a General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the election of three City Council Members; and requesting consolidation with the statewide general election to be conducted by the County of Nevada.

Prepared by: Taylor Day, Deputy City Manager

Council Meeting Date: 7/1/2024 Date Prepared: 6/28/2024

Agenda: Administrative

<u>Background Information</u>: Since three Council member positions are expiring, it is necessary that the City Council adopt a resolution to hold an election. The City has traditionally held Council elections on the date of the statewide general election, which this year is on November 5, 2024. Therefore, the resolution also requests the County of Nevada consolidate the election of the Council Members with the statewide general election. The Three Council Members terms that expire this year are held by Council Members Jan Arbuckle, Bob Branstrom and Tom Ivy.

The City Clerk will begin issuing nomination papers on July 15, 2024. This process will end August 9, 2024. Additional information regarding the election will be forthcoming.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: Strategic Goal #6: Inclusive Community Involvement and Leadership - Oversee successful election

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Funds Available: N/A Account #: N/A

Reviewed by: City Manager

Attachments: R2024-55